Test report No. : 14173246H-A-R2
Page : 1 of 36
Issued date : March 29, 2022
FCC ID : DC9-OVS02
UL Japan, Inc.
Ise EMC Lab.
4383-326 Asama-cho, Ise-shi, Mie-ken 516-0021 JAPAN
Telephone : +81 596 24 8999

Facsimile : +81 596 24 8124
Models OVS-02GT(BL), OVS-02RS(GR), OVS-02BRS(GR) and OVS-02B(GR) are same as tested model OVS-
02GT(GR) except for model designation, use application.
These differences do not affect the test results.
Therefore, all tests were conducted on representative Model OVS-02GT(GR).
Model OVS-02GT(GR) was used for investigation purposes and was considered representative of all models
covered by this report.
Test report No. : 14173246H-A-R2
Page : 7 of 36
Issued date : March 29, 2022
FCC ID : DC9-OVS02
UL Japan, Inc.
Ise EMC Lab.
4383-326 Asama-cho, Ise-shi, Mie-ken 516-0021 JAPAN
Telephone : +81 596 24 8999
Facsimile : +81 596 24 8124
SECTION 3:  Test specification, methods & procedures
3.1 Test specification
Test Specification : FCC Part 15 Subpart C
FCC Part 15 final revised on May 3, 2021 and effective July 2, 2021
Title : FCC 47CFR Part15 Radio Frequency Device Subpart C Intentional Radiators
Section 15.207  Conducted limits
Section 15.249  Operation within the bands 902-928 MHz,
 2400-2483.5 MHz, 5725-5875 MHz and 24.0-24.25 GHz
3.2 Procedures and results
No. Item Test Procedure Specification Deviation Worst margin Results
1
Conducted
Emission
ANSI C63.10-2013
6. Standard test methods
Section 15.207(a) N/A
15.71 dB
2.44383 MHz
AV, Phase N
Complied
a)
2
Electric Field
Strength
of Fundamental
Emission
ANSI C63.10-2013
6. Standard test methods
Section 15.249(a)(c)(e) N/A
15.5 dB
(24228.89 MHz,
Vertical,
PK with Duty Factor)
Complied
b)
3
Electric Field
Strength
of Spurious
Emission
ANSI C63.10-2013
6. Standard test methods
9. Procedures for testing
millimeter-wave
systems
Section 15.205(a)(b)(d)
Section 15.209(a)
Section 15.249(a)(c)(d)(e)
N/A
2.1 dB
(96878.90 MHz,
Horizontal,
PK with Duty Factor)
Complied#
c)
4
20 dB